
Manufactured in Mexico for:
Fabriqué au Mexique pour :
Hergestellt in Mexiko für:
Hecho en México para:
Prodotto in Messico per:
Vervaardigd in Mexico voor:
Produsert i Mexico for:
Fremstillet i Mexico for:
Κατασκευάζεται στο Μεξικό για την:

Fabricado no México para:
Tillverkad i Mexiko för:
Vyrobeno v Mexiku pro:
Wyprodukowano w Meksyku dla:
Şu şirket için Meksika’da üretilmiştir:
Произведено в Мексико за:
Proizvedeno u Meksiku za:
Valmistettu Meksikossa, valmistuttaja:
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Not made with natural rubber latex
Ne contient pas de latex
Nicht aus Naturkautschuklatex gefertigt
No está fabricado con látex de goma natural
Non contiene lattice di gomma naturale
Niet vervaardigd met natuurlijke rubberlatex
Ikke produsert med lateks av naturgummi
Indeholder ikke naturgummilatex
Δεν κατασκευάζεται με φυσικό ελαστικό λατέξ
Não contém látex de borracha natural
Ej tillverkad med naturligt latexgummi
Neobsahuje přírodní latex
Nie jest wykonany z lateksu naturalnego
Doğal kauçuk lateks ile yapılmamıştır
Не е направен от естествен латекс
Nije izrađeno od prirodnog lateksa
Ei sisällä luonnonkumilateksia
Catalog Number 
Numéro de référence
Katalognummer
Número de catálogo
Numero di catalogo
Catalogusnummer

Katalognummer
Katalognummer
Αριθμός καταλόγου
Número de catálogo
Katalognummer
Katalogové číslo

Numer katalogowy
Katalog Numarası
Каталожен номер 
Kataloški broj
Tuotenumero

Manufacturer
Fabricant
Hersteller
Fabricante
Produttore
Fabrikant

Produsent
Producent
Κατασκευαστής
Fabricante
Tillverkare
Výrobce

Producent
Üretici Firma
Производител
Proizvođač
Valmistaja

Consult Instructions for Use
Consulter le mode d’emploi
Gebrauchsanleitung 
konsultieren
Consulte las Instrucciones 
de uso
Consultare le Istruzioni 
per l’uso
Raadpleeg de 
gebruiksaanwijzing
Se bruksanvisningen
Se brugsanvisningen

Συμβουλευθείτε τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης
Consultar as Instruções de 
utilização
Se bruksanvisningen
Přečtěte si návod k použití
Patrz Instrukcja użytkowania
Kullanma Talimatına Danışın
Направете справка с 
инструкциите за употреба
Pogledajte upute za uporabu
Lue käyttöohjeet

Lot Number
Numéro de lot
Chargenbezeichnung
Número de lote
Numero di lotto
Partijnummer

Partinummer
Lotnummer
Αριθμός παρτίδας
Número de lote
Partinummer
Číslo šarže

Numer serii
Lot Numarası
Партиден номер
Broj serije
Eränumero

Use By
Utiliser avant
Verwendbar bis
Fecha de caducidad
Data di scadenza
Uiterste 
gebruiksdatum

Brukes før
Anvendes inden
Χρήση έως
Validade
Använd före
Použít do
Wykorzystać do

Son Kullanma Tarihi
Срок на годност
Upotrijebiti do
Viimeinen 
käyttöpäivä

Sterilized using EthyleneOxide 
Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène
Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert
Esterilizado por óxido de etileno
Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene
Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide
Sterilisert med etylenoksid
Steriliseret med ethylenoxid
Αποστειρωμένο με οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου
Esterilizado por óxido de etileno
Steriliserad med etylenoxid
Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem
Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem
Produkt wysterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu
Etilen Oksit Kullanılarak Sterilize Edilmiştir
Steriloitu eteenioksidilla
Стерилизиран с етиленов окис

Manufactured in Mexico for:

DuploSpray MIS Applicator For Use With CoSeal
Applicateur DuploSpray MIS À utiliser avec CoSeal
DuploSpray MIS-Applikator Zur Verwendung mit Coseal
Aplicador DuploSpray MIS Para usar con CoSeal
Applicatore DuploSpray MIS Da usare con il sigillante Coseal
DuploSpray MIS-applicator Voor gebruik met CoSeal
DuploSpray MIS applikator Brukes sammen med CoSeal
DuploSpray MIS applikator Til anvendelse med CoSeal
Aпλıĸαтέр DuploSpray MIS Για Xρήση με то Coseal
Aplicador DuploSpray MIS Para utilizar com Coseal
DuploSpray MIS applikator För användning med Coseal
Aplikátor DuploSpray MIS Pro použití s CoSeal
Aplikator DuploSpray MIS Do użycia z klejem CoSeal
DuploSpray MIS Aplikatörü Coseal İle Birlikte Kullanılmak İçindir
Aпликатор DuploSpray MIS 3а ползванe c Coseal
DuploSpray MIS Aplikator Za uporabu sa CoSealom
DuploSpray MIS -applikaattori Käytetään CoSealin kanssa

 DuploSpray MIS Applicator 
 For Use With Coseal 

Authorized Representative in the European Community 
Représentant agréé dans l’Union européenne
Autorisierte EU-Vertretung
Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea
Rappresentante autorizzato per l’Unione Europea
Erkend vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap
Autorisert representant i EU
Autoriseret repræsentant i EU
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα
Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia
Auktoriserad EU-representant
Autorizovaný zástupce pro Evropské společenství
Autoryzowany przedstawiciel we Wspólnocie Europejskiej
Avrupa Topluluğu İçindeki Yetkili Temsilci
Упълномощен представител в Европейската общност 
Ovlašteni predstavnik u Europskoj uniji
Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisössä

FOR USE WITH COSEAL SURGICAL SEALANT

Do not use if the packaging is damaged
Ne pas utiliser si le conditionnement est endommagé
Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden
No debe utilizarse si el envase está dañado
Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata
Niet gebruiken als verpakking beschadigd is
Skal ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er skadet
Må ikke anvendes, hvis pakken er beskadiget
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada
Om förpackningen är skadad får produkten ej användas
Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozený
Nie używać, jeżeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone
Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayın
Не използвайте, ако опаковката е повредена
Ne koristite ako je pakiranje oštećeno
Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut

Do Not Reuse
Ne pas réutiliser
Nicht wiederverwenden
No reutilizar
Non riutilizzare
Niet opnieuw gebruiken
Skal ikke gjenbrukes
Kun til engangsbrug
Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

Não reutilizar
Får ej återanvändas
Určeno pro jednorázové použití
Nie używać powtórnie
Bir Defadan Fazla Kullanmayın
Не използвайте повторно
Ne upotrebljavati ponovo
Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

Do not resterilize
Ne pas restériliser
Nicht resterilisieren
No lo vuelva a esterilizar
Non risterilizzare
Niet hersteriliseren
Skal ikke steriliseres på nytt
Må ikke resteriliseres
Μην επαναποστειρώνετε

Não reesterilizar
Får ej resteriliseras
Neprovádějte resterilizaci
Nie sterylizować powtórnie
Tekrar sterilize etmeyin
Не стерилизирайте повторно
Ne sterilizirati ponovo
Ei saa steriloida uudelleen

Distributed by 
Distribué par
Vertrieb durch
Distribuido por
Distribuito da
Distributie

Distribuert av
Distribueres af
Διανέμεται από
Distribuído por
Distribueras av
Distributor

Dystrybucja
Dağıtıcı firma
Разпространява 
се от 
Distributer
Jälleenmyyjä
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Authorized Represenative in the 
European Community
MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41
D-30175 Hannover, Germany

Distributed By 
Baxter Healthcare Corporation
Deerfield, IL 60015 USA
1-800-229-0001

Manufacturer
Micromedics, Inc.
1270 Eagan Industrial Road
St. Paul, MN   55121-1385   USA
651-452-1977 

Manufactured in Mexico for:

55°F - 95°F
13°C - 35°C

Storage and Use Temperature
Température de stockage et d’utilisation
Lager- und Gebrauchstemperatur
Temperatura de almacenamiento y uso
Temperatura di immagazzinaggio e di esercizio
Temperatuur voor opslag en gebruik
Oppbevarings- og brukstemperatur
Temperatur for opbevaring og brug
Θερμοκρασία φύλαξης και χρήσης
Temperatura de armazenamento e de utilização
Temperatur vid förvaring och användning
Skladovací teplota a teplota použití
Temperatura przechowywania i użytkowania
Depolama ve Kullanım Sıcaklığı
Съхранение и температура на използване
Temperatura čuvanja i uporabe
Varastointi- ja käyttölämpötila
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4.	 Hävitettävä tartuntavaarallisena jätteenä. Laite 
haurastuu, jos se käsitellään uudelleen. Mitään 
tehokasta puhdistusmenetelmää ei ole kehitetty, 
joka estäisi mahdollisesti potilaan vammaan, 
sairauteen tai kuolemaan johtavaa ristikontami-
naatiota.
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4.    Dispose of as Biohazard waste. Device will 
degrade if reprocessed. No effective cleaning 
process has been developed to prevent cross 
contamination. Contamination of a reprocessed 
device may lead to injury, illness, or death of a 
patient.

4.    Изхвърлете като биологично опасен отпадък. 
Изделието ще изгуби качествата си ако 
се обработи повторно. Не е разработен 
ефективен почистващ процес, който да 
предотвратява предаването на зараза, което 
може да доведе до нараняване, заболяване 
или смърт на пациент.

4.    Éliminer comme déchet biologique dangereux.  
Le dispositif se dégradera s’il est reconditionné. 
Aucune méthode efficace de nettoyage n’a été mise 
au point pour prévenir la contamination croisée qui 
peut conduire à une maladie ou des blessures graves, 
voire mortelles chez un patient.

STERILESTERILE EOEO

STERILESTERILE EOEO
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STERILESTERILE EOEO

4.	 Odložite kao biološki otpad. Uređaj će biti degradi-
ran ako se preradi. Nije razvijen učinkovit proces 
kojim bi se spriječilo unakrsno zagađivanje koje 
može dovesti do ozljeđivanja, obolijevanja ili smrt 
pacijenta.



4 9

3.1

3.2

4

3.1

3.2

4

3.1

3.2

4

3.1

3.2

4

COSEAL Surgical Sealant (Dichtungsmittel) bestimmt.

DE

ES

PL

TR

4.    Als biologischen Risikoabfall entsorgen. Nicht erneut 
sterilisieren, da das Gerät dadurch beschädigt wird. 
Es ist kein wirksamer Reinigungsprozess bekannt, 
der eine Kreuzkontamination, die Verletzungen, Er-
krankungen oder den Tod des Patienten verursachen 
kann, verhindern würde.

4.    Elimine el producto como desecho biológico pelig-
roso. El dispositivo se degradará si se vuelve a proc-
esar. No se ha desarrollado ningún proceso eficaz de 
limpieza para evitar la contaminación cruzada, la cual 
puede provocar lesiones, enfermedad o la muerte de 
un paciente.

4.    Pozbywać się jako odpadu stanowiącego zagrożenie 
biologiczne. Przygotowanie do powtórnego użycia 
spowoduje degradację produktu. Nie opracowano 
skutecznej metody czyszczenia, która zapobiegłaby 
zanieczyszczeniu krzyżowemu, mogącemu 
spowodować uraz, chorobę lub zgon pacjenta.

STERILESTERILE EOEO
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4.	 Zlikvidujte jako biologicky nebezpečný odpad. Zařízení 
se při přípravě k opětovnému použití poškodí. 
Nebyla vyvinuta žádná účinná metoda čištění zabraňující 
zkřížené kontaminaci. Tato kontaminace by mohla vést k 
poranění, onemocnění nebo úmrtí pacienta.

4.	 Biyolojik Tehlike sınıfında atık madde olarak 
atılmalıdır. Cihaz tekrar işlemden geçirilirse 
bozulacaktır. Hastanın yaralanması, hastalanması 
veya ölümüne yol açabilecek çapraz kontami-
nasyonu önleyen etkili bir temizleme işlemi henüz 
geliştirilmemiştir.
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4.    Eliminar como resíduos Biológicos Perigosos. O dis-
positivo irá degradar-se se for reprocessado. Não foi 
desenvolvido nenhum processo de limpeza eficaz 
para impedir a contaminação cruzada o que pode 
provocar lesões, doenças ou a morte do paciente.

4.    Bortskaffas såsom biologiskt riskavfall. Produkten 
försämras om den rengörs/resteriliseras. Ingen 
effektiv rengöringsprocedur har utvecklats som kan 
förhindra korskontaminering, vilket kan göra att pati-
enten drabbas av skada, sjukdom eller dödsfall.

4.	 Smaltire il prodotto come rifiuto a rischio biologico. 
Il ritrattamento causa il deterioramento del dispositi-
vo. Non è stato sviluppato un procedimento di pulizia 
efficace per prevenire la contaminazione crociata, la 
quale può portare a lesioni, infermità o decesso del 
paziente.

STERILESTERILE EOEO
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4.    Afvoeren als biologisch gevaarlijk afval. Opwerking 
tast het instrument aan. Er is geen effectief reiniging-
sproces ontwikkeld ter voorkoming van kruisbesmet-
ting, die tot letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de patiënt 
kan leiden.

4.    Skal kastes som biologisk avfall. Produktet vil for-
ringes hvis det behandles på nytt. Det er ikke utviklet 
en effektiv rengjøringsprosess som hindrer krysskon-
taminering med eventuell påfølgende personskade, 
sykdom eller dødsfall for en pasient.

4.    Bortskaffes som biologisk farligt affald. Anordningen 
nedbrydes, hvis den genbearbejdes. Der er ikke 
udviklet en effektiv rengøringsproces, som er i stand 
til at forhindre krydskontamination, der kan føre til 
patientskader, sygdom eller død.

4.    Απορρίπτετε ως βιολογικώς επικίνδυνα απόβλητα. 
Η συσκευή υποβαθμίζεται αν υποστεί εκ νέου 
επεξεργασία. Δεν έχει αναπτυχθεί αποτελεσματική 
διαδικασία καθαρισμού για την πρόληψη 
επιμόλυνσης, η οποία μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή θάνατο του ασθενούς.

STERILESTERILE EOEO
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